J. Bio. & Env. Sci. 2021
38 | Rajakumar et al.
RESEARCH PAPER                                                                                         OPEN ACCESS
Importance of vetiver grass system to reduce the impacts of
landslide hazard in Katteri watershed, Nilgiris District, India
C. Rajakumar*1, AN. Swaminathen2, Ajit Kumar Dey2
1Department of Civil Engineering, Gudlavalleru Engineering College, Gudlavalleru, Andhra
Pradesh, India

an area of 2919 hectares. The site specific study area
ketti micro watershed is situated on the northern side
of this watershed with an AISLUS codification of
4B2O5B2B2B3A. This micro watershed partly lies on
the Ooty- Coonoor highway itself. With a GPS
location 110 23 '3'’N and longitude 760 44 '0`` E.
J. Bio. & Env. Sci. 2021
40 | Rajakumar et al.
The micro watershed is characterized with moderate
to steep slope, laterite soils and coarse drainage
pattern. The present land use is of annual crops,
forests and tea cultivation. Improper agricultural and
construction practices have triggered soil erosion in
the past decades, silting up the katteri reservoir at the
drainage point. The dam was desilted in early 1980s
and in 2015 at a huge cost. The watershed had
undergone major loss of life and natural resources in
the past, the recent one being 2001 (Fig. 1 and 2).
Landslide susceptibility assessment
Landslide is a regularly occurring activity in the Nilgiris
district of Tamil Nadu state, India because of high
intensity rainfall. Landslides occur both in remote,
unpopulated as well as in the populated areas. Most of
the landslides occur in the places where deforestation,
plantation, urbanization and shifting cultivation take
place. In such places, more rain water may infiltrate into
various soil layers and lead to landslides. As site specific
study related to landslides, Landslide susceptibility
assessment (LSA) was done for Ketti micro- watershed,
using remote sensing and GIS techniques. Various
thematic maps based on the data and field study with
GIS application the following maps of Ketti micro
watershed were prepared.
1. Watershed map, 2. Present Land use map, 3.
Drainage map, 4. Slope map, 5. Soil Map, 6. Elevation
& Contour Map.
Pertaining to this work was prepared from Survey of
India topographic maps and satellite imageries. The
prepared maps were justified in the field during field
investigations. Finally, all the thematic maps were
integrated using GIS applications to prepare landslide
susceptibility maps of ketti micro watersheds (Fig. 3)
(BhandarI 2006, Ganapathy et al., 2009, 2010, GSI
1993, Thanavelu and Chandrasekaran 2008, BMTPC
2003, Rajarathnam, Ganapathy. 2006, Seshagiri et
al., 1982, Jaiswal and Van Westen. 2009, UNDRO
1991, IDNDR 1999, Leventhal and Withycombe,
2009, Saunders and Glassey 2009, David 2003,
Schiechtl et al., 1980, Lewis 2000, Lewis et al., 2001,
Gray and Leiser 1982, WSDOT 2012, Bhoop Singh,
2006, NDMA 2009).
Fig. 1.  Study Area Location map.
J. Bio. & Env. Sci. 2021
41 | Rajakumar et al.
Fig. 2. Katteri watershed location map.
Fig. 3.  Base map of Kateri watershed Landslide susceptibility assessment.
J. Bio. & Env. Sci. 2021
42 | Rajakumar et al.
Advanced computer tools have been found to be
useful in mapping hazard from landslide studies.